

SC No. 12948/2017
State Vs. Kamal Kumar
FIR No. 456/2017
PS : Burari

01.08.2018

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Kamal produced from J.C.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamal.
Applicant Sh. Genhari Ram, husband of deceased Anita.
Sh. B.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

As per order dated 23.03.2018, Ld. Counsel for accused had stated that he has not received the photographs annexed with the charge-sheet. For the said purpose, notice was issued to IO. Notice has not been issued in terms of last order. Issue fresh notice to investigating officer in terms of order dated 23.03.2018.

An application moved on behalf of applicant Genhari Ram @ Gandhari Lal, husband of Anita (since deceased) for release of the articles/ornaments of deceased Anita is pending.

A reply signed by IO/Inspr. Narender Kumar, PS Burari is received in the court. As per the reply, the police has no objection to release the articles/ornaments of deceased Anita to her husband Genhari Ram @ Gandhari Lal.

Applicant Genhari Ram submits that the said articles/ornaments were taken into possession by the police. He submits that Anita has expired. He submits that there is no class-I

legal heir of his wife except him and his daughter who is aged about 30 years. His statement is recorded separately in this regard. He submits that his daughter will appear with him on the next date of hearing and that the application filed by him may be kept pending. At his request, the application is kept pending for 27.08.2018.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
ASJ-03 (Central)/THC/01.08.2018