

State Vs. Kamal Kumar

CNR No. DLCT01-004010-2018

SC No. 214/2018

FIR No. 456/2017

PS Burari

29.07.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. M. P. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
The accused Kamal Kumar is present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW Inspector Narender Kumar on the ground that he is busy in investigation of the case bearing *FIR No. 473/2024, PS Bhajanpura*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

As per the service report of PW Nagmani, it is observed that he is not traceable at his address available on record. Further, he could not be traced telephonically also.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that last endeavor may be made to serve PW Nagmani through the concerned IO Inspector Narender Kumar.

Accordingly, as prayed for and in the interest of justice, **issue fresh summons to PW Nagmani to be executed through the concerned IO Inspector Narender Kumar** returnable on next date of hearing.

PW Branch Manager, ICICI, Lombard Personal Protect Insurance is not present despite service.

List for PE on **09.10.2024**.

PW IO Insp. Narender Kumar and PW Branch Manager, ICICI Lombard Personal Protect Insurance (at serial No. 13 of list of witnesses) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.07.2024